



OJSC NOVOLIPETSK STEEL

**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)**

**PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES
GENERALLY ACCEPTED IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

**AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 AND DECEMBER 31, 2006
AND FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 AND 2006**

CONTENTS

Report of independent accountants	3
Interim condensed consolidated balance sheets	4
Interim condensed consolidated statements of income	5
Interim condensed consolidated statements of cash flows	6
Interim condensed consolidated statements of stockholders' equity and comprehensive income	7
Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements	8 – 25

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS

To the Board of Directors of OJSC Novolipetsk Steel

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated balance sheet of OJSC Novolipetsk Steel and its subsidiaries ("the Group") as at September 30, 2007, the related interim condensed consolidated statements of income and cash flows and stockholders' equity and comprehensive income for each of the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2007 and September 30, 2006. These interim condensed consolidated financial statements are the responsibility of the Group's management.

We conducted our review in accordance with the standards established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. A review of interim financial information consists principally of applying analytical procedures and making inquiries of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters. It is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, the objective of which is the expression of an opinion regarding the financial statements taken as a whole. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.

Based on our review we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements for them to be in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

We have previously audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, the consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at December 31, 2006, the related consolidated statements of income and cash flows and stockholders' equity and comprehensive income for the year then ended (not presented herein), and in our report dated April 16, 2007, we expressed an unqualified opinion on such consolidated financial statements.



Moscow, Russian Federation

November 30, 2007

OJSC Novolipetsk Steel
Interim condensed consolidated balance sheets
as at September 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006 (unaudited)
(All amounts in thousands of US dollars, except for share data)



	Note	As at September 30, 2007	As at December 31, 2006
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	2	1,388,468	665,213
Short-term investments		144,407	37,261
Accounts receivable, net	3	1,194,199	1,150,492
Inventories, net	4	1,042,745	856,940
Other current assets, net	5(a)	134,000	331,322
Restricted cash		-	8,372
		3,903,819	3,049,600
Non-current assets			
Long-term investments, net		880,077	810,350
Property, plant and equipment, net	6	4,409,144	3,988,128
Intangible assets, net		191,948	199,030
Goodwill		590,702	559,703
Other non-current assets	5(b)	33,445	110,179
		6,105,316	5,667,390
Total assets		10,009,135	8,716,990
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and other liabilities	7	859,685	664,319
Short-term borrowings	8(a)	51,565	248,782
Current income tax liability		80,265	80,350
		991,515	993,451
Non-current liabilities			
Deferred income tax liability		592,817	537,647
Long-term borrowings	8(b)	19,452	48,153
Other long-term liabilities		27,709	194,872
		639,978	780,672
Total liabilities		1,631,493	1,774,123
Commitments and contingencies	16	-	-
Minority interest		119,236	133,425
Stockholders' equity			
Common stock, 1 Russian ruble par value – 5,993,227,240 shares issued and outstanding at September 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006		221,173	221,173
Statutory reserve		10,267	10,267
Additional paid-in capital		52,395	1,812
Accumulated other comprehensive income		1,038,272	589,986
Retained earnings		6,936,299	5,986,204
		8,258,406	6,809,442
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity		10,009,135	8,716,990

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements as set out on pages 4 to 25 were approved on November 30, 2007.

President (Chairman of the Management Board)
Lapshin A.A.

Chief Accountant
Sokolov A.A.

OJSC Novolipetsk Steel
Interim condensed consolidated statements of income
for the nine months ended September 30, 2007 and 2006 (unaudited)
(All amounts in thousands of US dollars, except for earnings per share amounts)



	Note	For the nine months ended September 30, 2007	For the nine months ended September 30, 2006
Sales revenue	13	5,545,557	4,284,964
Cost of sales			
Production cost		(2,525,207)	(1,988,160)
Depreciation and amortization		(297,161)	(250,018)
		(2,822,368)	(2,238,178)
Gross profit		2,723,189	2,046,786
General and administrative expenses		(158,550)	(129,312)
Selling expenses		(318,006)	(207,735)
Taxes other than income tax		(58,997)	(33,694)
Accretion expense on asset retirement obligations		(6,115)	-
Operating income		2,181,521	1,676,045
Loss on disposals of property, plant and equipment		(24,575)	(4,763)
(Losses) / gains on investments, net	11(a)	(3,542)	395,341
Interest income		68,241	82,711
Interest expense		(14,840)	(19,379)
Foreign currency exchange, net		55,889	(71,944)
Gain from disposal of subsidiaries	9(b),(c)	82,116	-
Other expenses, net	9(b)	(3,197)	(11,147)
Income from continuing operations before income tax and minority interest		2,341,613	2,046,864
Income tax		(641,168)	(522,207)
Income from continuing operations before minority interest		1,700,445	1,524,657
Minority interest		(18,429)	(15,807)
Equity in net earnings of associate		(25,829)	497
Income from continuing operations		1,656,187	1,509,347
Discontinued operations			
Gain from operations of discontinued subsidiary (including gain on disposal of \$225,852)	9(a)	1,245	226,706
Income tax		-	(51,334)
Income from discontinued operations		1,245	175,372
Net income		1,657,432	1,684,719
Income from continuing operations per share (US dollars)			
basic and diluted		0.2764	0.2518
Income from discontinued operations per share (US dollars)			
basic and diluted		0.0002	0.0293
Net income per share (US dollars)			
basic and diluted	10	0.2766	0.2811

OJSC Novolipetsk Steel
Interim condensed consolidated statements of cash flows
for the nine months ended September 30, 2007 and 2006 (unaudited)
(thousands of US dollars)



	Note	For the nine months ended September 30, 2007	For the nine months ended September 30, 2006
CASH FLOWS			
FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Net income		1,657,432	1,684,719
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:			
Minority interest		19,518	15,807
Depreciation and amortization		297,161	250,018
Loss on disposals of property, plant and equipment		24,575	4,763
Losses / (gains) on investments, net	11(a)	3,542	(395,341)
Gain from disposal of subsidiaries		(82,116)	-
Gain from operations of discontinued subsidiary		(1,245)	(226,706)
Equity in net earnings of associate		25,829	(497)
Deferred income tax expense / (benefit)		57,045	(13,470)
Accretion expense on asset retirement obligations		6,115	-
Other movements		4,441	27,103
Changes in operating assets and liabilities			
Increase in accounts receivable		(61,538)	(155,745)
Increase in inventories		(152,130)	(68,914)
Increase in other current assets		(42,847)	(150)
Increase in loans provided by the subsidiary bank		(104,973)	(64,512)
Increase / (decrease) in accounts payable and other liabilities		349,209	(117,640)
(Decrease) / increase in current income tax payable		(20,978)	90,052
Net cash provided by operating activities		1,979,040	1,029,487
CASH FLOWS			
FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired of \$14,127	12	-	(1,348,063)
Proceeds from adjustment of the original purchase price of subsidiaries		37,720	-
Proceeds from disposal of discontinued operations	11(b)	-	274,563
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment		7,256	9,475
Purchases and construction of property, plant and equipment		(616,015)	(415,320)
Proceeds from sale of investments		6,422	450,493
Purchases of investments		(45,039)	(44,015)
Loan issued	15(b)	(136,520)	-
Disposal of subsidiaries, net of cash disposed of \$106,800	9(b),(c)	(59,848)	-
Movement of restricted cash		(1,007)	(1,534)
Net cash used in investing activities		(807,031)	(1,074,401)
CASH FLOWS			
FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Proceeds from borrowings and notes payable		39,956	12,026
Repayment of borrowings and notes payable		(259,029)	(126,862)
Capital lease payments		(2,059)	-
Proceeds from disposal of assets to the company under common control	9(a)	78,469	-
Payments to controlling shareholders for common control transfer of interests in subsidiary	12(a)	-	(104,000)
Dividends paid to minority shareholder of existing subsidiaries		(21,553)	-
Dividends to shareholders		(347,595)	(432,376)
Net cash used in financing activities		(511,811)	(651,212)
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		660,198	(696,126)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents		63,057	114,414
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	2	665,213	1,924,148
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	2	1,388,468	1,342,436



	Note	Common stock	Statutory reserve	Additional paid-in capital	Accumulated other comprehensive income	Retained earnings	Total stockholders' equity
Balance at December 31, 2005		221,173	10,267	1,812	72,129	4,809,094	5,114,475
Comprehensive income:							
Net income		-	-	-	-	1,684,719	1,684,719
Other comprehensive income:							
Net unrealized gain on a change in valuation of investments		-	-	-	(1,187)	-	(1,187)
Translation adjustment		-	-	-	414,075	-	414,075
Comprehensive income							2,097,607
Dividends to shareholders	10	-	-	-	-	(784,853)	(784,853)
Payments to controlling shareholders for common control transfer of interests in subsidiary	12(a)	-	-	-	-	(104,000)	(104,000)
Balance at September 30, 2006		221,173	10,267	1,812	485,017	5,604,960	6,323,229
Balance at December 31, 2006		221,173	10,267	1,812	589,986	5,986,204	6,809,442
Comprehensive income:							
Net income		-	-	-	-	1,657,432	1,657,432
Other comprehensive income:							
Translation adjustment		-	-	-	448,286	-	448,286
Comprehensive income							2,105,718
Dividends to shareholders	10	-	-	-	-	(707,337)	(707,337)
Earnings from disposal of assets to the company under common control	9(a) 15(d)	-	-	50,583	-	-	50,583
Balance at September 30, 2007		221,173	10,267	52,395	1,038,272	6,936,299	8,258,406



1 BASIS OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PREPARATION

These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Open Joint Stock Company Novolipetsk Steel (the "Parent Company", or NLMK) and its subsidiaries (together – the "Group") audited consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2006. The December 31, 2006 condensed consolidated balance sheet information has been derived from audited consolidated financial statements, however, since it is presented on a condensed basis it does not include all disclosures required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America for annual consolidated financial statements.

In the opinion of the Group's management, the information furnished herein reflects all known accruals and adjustments necessary for a fair statement of the results for the period reported herein. All such adjustments are of a normal recurring nature. The financial results of the period reported herein are not necessarily indicative of future financial results.

Functional and reporting currency

The functional currency of the Parent Company and the major subsidiaries of the Group is considered to be Russian ruble. The functional currency of the foreign subsidiaries is their local currency. The accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the US dollar as the Group's reporting currency, utilizing period-end exchange rates for assets and liabilities, period weighted average exchange rates for interim condensed consolidated statement of income accounts and historic rates for equity accounts in accordance with the relevant provisions of SFAS No. 52, *Foreign Currency Translation*.

The Central Bank of the Russian Federation's closing rates of exchange ruling at September 30, 2007, December 31, 2006, September 30, 2006 and December 31, 2005 were 1 US dollar to 24.9493, 26.3311, 26.7799 and 28.7825 Russian rubles, respectively. The period weighted average exchange rates were 25.8905 and 27.3864 Russian rubles to 1 US dollar for the nine months ended September 30, 2007 and September 30, 2006, respectively.

Recent accounting pronouncements

Accounting changes

In February 2006, the FASB issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 155, *Accounting for Certain Hybrid Financial Instruments* ("SFAS No. 155") which amends FASB Statements No. 133, *Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities*, and No. 140, *Accounting for Transfers and Servicing of Financial Assets and Extinguishments of Liabilities*. SFAS No. 155 allows any hybrid financial instrument that contains an embedded derivative that otherwise would require bifurcation under SFAS No. 133 to be carried at fair value in its entirety, with changes in fair value recognized in earnings. In addition, SFAS No. 155 requires that beneficial interests in securitized financial assets be analyzed to determine whether they are freestanding derivatives or contain an embedded derivative. This Statement also eliminates a prior restriction on the types of passive derivatives that a qualifying special purpose entity is permitted to hold. The Statement is applicable to new or modified financial instruments for fiscal years beginning after September 15, 2006, though the provisions related to fair value accounting for hybrid financial instruments can also be applied to existing instruments. The adoption of SFAS No. 155 in 2007 did not have a material impact on the Group's interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

In March 2006, the FASB issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 156, *Accounting for Servicing of Financial Assets* ("SFAS No. 156") which amends FASB Statement No. 140, *Accounting for Transfers and Servicing of Financial Assets and Extinguishments of Liabilities*. This Statement addresses the accounting for recognized servicing assets and servicing liabilities related to certain transfers of the servicer's financial assets and for acquisitions or assumptions of obligations to service financial assets that do not relate to the financial assets of the servicer and its related parties. It requires that all recognized servicing assets and servicing liabilities are initially measured at fair value, and subsequently measured at either fair value or by applying an amortization method for each class of recognized servicing assets and servicing liabilities. The Statement is effective for fiscal years beginning after September 15, 2006. The adoption of SFAS No. 156 in 2007 did not have a material impact on the Group's interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

1 BASIS OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
PREPARATION (continued)

In April 2006, the FASB issued FASB Staff Position FIN 46(R)-6, *Determining the Variability to Be Considered in Applying FASB Interpretation No. 46(R)* ("FSP FIN 46(R)-6"). FSP FIN 46(R)-6 addresses whether certain arrangements associated with variable interest entities should be treated as variable interests or considered as creators of variability, and indicates that the variability to be considered shall be based on an analysis of the design of the entity. FSP FIN 46(R)-6 is required to be applied prospectively to all entities with which the Group first becomes involved and to all entities previously required to be analyzed under FIN 46(R) upon the occurrence of certain events, beginning the first day of the first reporting period after June 15, 2006. Early application is permitted for periods for which financial statements have not yet been issued. Retroactive application to the date of the initial application of FIN 46(R) is permitted but not required, however, if elected, it must be completed no later than the end of the first annual reporting period after July 15, 2006. The adoption of FSP FIN 46(R)-6 in 2007 did not have a material impact on the Group's interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

In July 2006, the FASB issued FASB Interpretation No. 48, *Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes* ("FIN 48"). FIN 48 prescribes a recognition threshold and measurement attribute for the financial statement recognition and measurement of a tax position taken or expected to be taken in a tax return. The Interpretation also provides guidance on derecognition, classification, interest and penalties, accounting in interim periods, disclosure, and transition. The Group adopted FIN 48 as at January 1, 2007. The adoption of this new pronouncement did not have any material impact on the Group's interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

New pronouncements

In September 2006, the FASB issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 157, *Fair Value Measurements* ("SFAS No. 157"). This Statement defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value under other accounting pronouncements that permit or require fair value measurements, changes the methods used to measure fair value and expands disclosures about fair value measurements. SFAS No. 157 is effective for fiscal years beginning after November 15, 2007 and interim periods within those fiscal years. The Group is currently evaluating the potential impact, if any, that the adoption of SFAS No. 157 will have on its interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

In February 2007, the FASB issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 159, *The Fair Value Option for Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities Including an Amendment of FASB Statement No. 115* ("SFAS No. 159"). This Statement permits entities to choose to measure many financial instruments and certain other items at fair value. SFAS No. 159 will become effective for the Group on January 1, 2008.

In April 2007, the FASB issued FSP FIN 39-1, *Amendment of FASB Interpretation No. 39* ("FSP FIN 39-1"). FSP FIN 39-1 modifies FIN 39, *Offsetting of Amounts Related to Certain Contracts* and permits companies to offset cash collateral receivables or payables with net derivative positions under certain circumstances. FSP FIN 39-1 is effective for fiscal years beginning after November 15, 2007, with early adoption permitted. The Group believes that the adoption of FSP FIN 39-1 will not have material effect on its interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

On May 2, 2007, the FASB issued FSP No. FIN 48-1, *Definition of Settlement in FASB Interpretation No. 48* ("FSP FIN 48-1"), which amends FASB Interpretation No. 48, *Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes* ("FIN 48"), to provide guidance about how an enterprise should determine whether a tax position is effectively settled for the purpose of recognizing previously unrecognized tax benefits. Under the FSP FIN 48-1, a tax position is considered to be effectively settled if the taxing authority completed its examination, the enterprise does not plan to appeal, and it is remote that the taxing authority would reexamine the tax position in the future. FSP FIN 48-1 is effective retroactively to January 1, 2007. The adoption of FSP FIN 48-1 did not have a material impact on the Group's interim condensed consolidated financial statements.



2 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	<u>As at September 30, 2007</u>	<u>As at December 31, 2006</u>
Cash – Russian rubles	42,899	113,380
Cash – other currency	24,578	44,852
Deposits – Russian rubles	1,194,111	466,254
Deposits – US dollars	43,397	1,612
Deposits – Euros	83,268	37,227
Other cash equivalents	215	1,888
	<u>1,388,468</u>	<u>665,213</u>

3 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

	<u>As at September 30, 2007</u>	<u>As at December 31, 2006</u>
Trade accounts receivable	832,560	667,369
Advances given to suppliers	108,183	97,458
Taxes receivable	233,947	311,993
Accounts receivable from employees	5,725	2,838
Other accounts receivable	33,731	84,287
	1,214,146	1,163,945
Allowance for doubtful debts	<u>(19,947)</u>	<u>(13,453)</u>
	<u>1,194,199</u>	<u>1,150,492</u>

As at September 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006, the Group had accounts receivable from Steelco Mediterranean Trading Ltd., Cyprus and Moorfield Commodities Company, UK, each of which exceeded 10% of the gross trade accounts receivable balances. The outstanding balances owed by these debtors totaled \$208,865 and \$407,981 at September 30, 2007, \$159,826 and \$236,514 at December 31, 2006, respectively. As at December 31, 2006, the Group also had accounts receivable from Tuscany Intertrade (UK) which exceeded 10% of the gross trade accounts receivable balances and amounts to \$104,155.

As at December 31, 2006 the Group had accounts receivable of \$37,089 from the sellers of coal and coke-chemical assets due to the adjustment of the original purchase price, which is included in other accounts receivable.

4 INVENTORIES

	<u>As at September 30, 2007</u>	<u>As at December 31, 2006</u>
Raw materials	617,259	554,126
Work in process	270,766	199,243
Finished goods and goods for resale	187,852	129,421
	1,075,877	882,790
Provision for obsolescence	<u>(33,132)</u>	<u>(25,850)</u>
	<u>1,042,745</u>	<u>856,940</u>

As at September 30, 2007, raw materials and finished goods of \$471 were pledged against borrowings (Note 8(a)) (nil as at December 31, 2006).



5 OTHER CURRENT AND NON-CURRENT ASSETS

(a) Other current assets

	<u>As at September 30, 2007</u>	<u>As at December 31, 2006</u>
Short-term loans provided by the subsidiary bank	-	254,544
Other current assets	134,000	90,292
	134,000	344,836
Allowance for doubtful loans	-	(13,514)
	<u>134,000</u>	<u>331,322</u>

(b) Other non-current assets

	<u>As at September 30, 2007</u>	<u>As at December 31, 2006</u>
Long-term loans provided by the subsidiary bank	-	80,435
Other non-current assets	33,445	29,744
	<u>33,445</u>	<u>110,179</u>

6 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	<u>As at September 30, 2007</u>	<u>As at December 31, 2006</u>
Land	81,170	77,191
Mineral rights	606,216	583,962
Asset retirement cost	-	24,277
Buildings	1,254,905	1,201,439
Land and buildings improvements	1,227,307	1,204,403
Machinery and equipment	5,310,143	5,030,473
Vehicles	302,616	278,711
Construction in progress and advances for construction and acquisition of property, plant and equipment	1,195,716	773,388
Leased assets	35,182	8,460
Other	76,953	76,763
	10,090,208	9,259,067
Accumulated depreciation	(5,681,064)	(5,270,939)
	<u>4,409,144</u>	<u>3,988,128</u>

7 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND OTHER LIABILITIES

	<u>As at September 30, 2007</u>	<u>As at December 31, 2006</u>
Trade accounts payable	156,225	130,396
Advances received	157,129	121,654
Customers' deposits and accounts in the subsidiary bank	-	201,638
Taxes payable other than income tax	50,835	66,297
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities to employees	108,985	104,591
Dividends payable	364,836	4,602
Short-term capital lease liability	4,512	1,379
Other accounts payable	17,163	33,762
	<u>859,685</u>	<u>664,319</u>

8 SHORT-TERM AND LONG-TERM BORROWINGS

(a) Short-term borrowings

	<u>As at September 30, 2007</u>	<u>As at December 31, 2006</u>
Loans, US\$ denominated, 5.35% - 6.9% per annum, not collateralized	-	155,026
Loans, RUR denominated, 6% - 10% per annum, not collateralized	51,201	86,247
Loan, RUR denominated, 9% per annum, collateralized (Note 4)	363	-
Notes payable	-	5,454
Other loans	1	2,055
	<u>51,565</u>	<u>248,782</u>

Under the terms of the short-term credit agreements there are number of obligations as regards default provisions and maintenance of certain financial ratios, financial position and maintenance of certain revenue flows.

(b) Long-term borrowings

	<u>As at September 30, 2007</u>	<u>As at December 31, 2006</u>
Loan, US\$ denominated, 5% per annum, not collateralized	19,452	13,829
Loan, Euro denominated, 5.25% per annum	-	15,805
Notes payable	-	18,519
	<u>19,452</u>	<u>48,153</u>

The long-term loan as at September 30, 2007 matures within 2 years.

9 DISPOSALS OF ASSETS

(a) Disposal of energy assets

In February 2007, the Parent Company completed sales to a company under common control (Note 15(d)) of its full controlling interest in LLC Lipetskaya municipal energy company (51.00%) and minority interests in OJSC Lipetskenergo (14.11%), OJSC Lipetsk energy sales company (14.11%), OJSC Lipetsk mains systems (14.11%), OJSC TKG-4 (2.68%) and OJSC Lipetskoblغاز (19.39%). Share purchase agreements for the aforementioned assets were entered into in December 2006. Accordingly, for the two months ended February 28, 2007 the operations of LLC Lipetskaya municipal energy company and its subsidiary were recognized within discontinuing operations.

The carrying amounts of the major classes of assets and liabilities of LLC Lipetskaya municipal energy company and its subsidiary at February 28, 2007 were as follows (in relation to 100% stake):

Current assets	22,663
Non-current assets	7,067
Total assets	29,730
Current liabilities	(18,058)
Total liabilities	(18,058)
Net assets	11,672

Information on LLC Lipetskaya municipal energy company and its subsidiary transactions, for the two months ended February 28, 2007 is as follows:

Sales revenue	28,860
Net income	2,403

These transactions were made in line with the earlier announced strategy of the Group's further development in 2007-2011. In accordance with a resolution passed by the Board of Directors in February 2006, the interests in the energy companies were classified as none-core assets.

The aforementioned assets were disposed of at the following prices (as at the date of payment):

- LLC Lipetskaya municipal energy company, a share of 51.00% in stake – \$3.76 million;
- OJSC Lipetskenergo, an interest of 14.11%, ordinary shares – \$15.85 million;
- OJSC Lipetsk energy sales company, an interest of 14.11%, ordinary shares – \$0.42 million;
- OJSC TKG-4, an interest of 2.68%, ordinary shares – \$39.23 million;
- OJSC Lipetsk mains systems, an interest of 14.11%, ordinary shares – \$3.63 million;
- OJSC Lipetskoblغاز, an interest of 19.39%, ordinary shares – \$15.79 million.

Prior to the conclusion of agreements, an independent appraisal of market value of the Parent Company's interests in the regional energy companies was conducted, most of which display feature of low liquidity and are non-marketable. All the abovementioned assets were sold with a 10% premium to their appraised values.



9 DISPOSALS OF ASSETS (continued)

(b) Disposal of Prokopyevskugol group

In March 2007, a subsidiary of the Parent Company – Kuzbass Asset Holdings Limited – entered into an agreement with the MUE Municipal Sustenance Department, owned by the Administration of Prokopyevsk (Kemerovo Region), for the sales of the Group’s coal producing companies, the Prokopyevskugol group. Under the agreement between the parties, the total consideration for the assets transferred was \$1 (one dollar). The closing of the transaction was completed in the beginning of April 2007. A pre-tax gain on this operation of \$57,577 was recognized by the Group, and included within Gain from disposal of subsidiaries line in the interim condensed consolidated statement of income for the nine months ended September 30, 2007.

Due to the high level of production cost at those companies and the inability of the Group to significantly cut costs without closing down loss-making mines and operations and, hence, implement personnel lay offs the Group took a decision to sell Prokopyevskugol group. Given the fact that proper attention to social aspects is a key issue of such restructuring, the Group management accepted an offer in March 2007 from Administration of the Kemerovo Region for the sale of Prokopyevskugol group.

During 2006, the Parent Company granted an interest-free loan to Prokopyevskugol group companies in the total amount of approximately \$140,000. In February 2007, the Parent Company assigned its rights under the loan to a third party for a total amount of \$30,000. In March 2007 the third party waived its right to claim the loan from Prokopyevskugol group entirely (a related income tax effect of \$33,413 was accrued by the Group and included in Income tax line). A net pre-tax gain on this operation of \$30,028 was recognized by the Group, and included within Other expenses, net line in the interim condensed consolidated statement of income for the nine months ended September 30, 2007.

During the period December 2006 through January 2007 the Group entered into supply agreements of coal concentrate with the Prokopyevskugol group companies for the period up to the end of 2007, the Group’s management assumes that similar relations might be continued in the future. Accordingly, operations of Prokopyevskugol group companies in these interim condensed consolidated financial statements are recognized within continuing operations of the Group within other segments.

The carrying amounts of the major classes of assets and liabilities of Prokopyevskugol group companies at April 2, 2007 are as follows (in relation to 100% stake):

Current assets	44,364
Non-current assets	114,401
Total assets	158,765
Current liabilities	(40,947)
Non-current liabilities	(175,395)
Total liabilities	(216,342)
Negative net assets	(57,577)

Information on Prokopyevskugol group companies’ transactions, before intercompany eliminations, for the period from January 1, 2007 to April 2, 2007 is as follows:

Sales revenue	37,865
Net income (including gain, less tax, on entire waiving of the right to claim the loan totaled \$106,400)	74,412



9 DISPOSALS OF ASSETS (continued)

(c) Disposal of subsidiary bank

In June 2007, the Group completed the sale, to a related party (OJSC Bank Zenit) (Note 15(d)), of its full share in OJSC Lipetskcombank (54.88%) for the total consideration of \$47,662. A pre-tax gain on this operation of \$24,097 was recognized by the Group, and included within Gain from disposal of subsidiaries line in the interim condensed consolidated statement of income for the nine months ended September 30, 2007.

Due to the fact that a significant part of Group's cash transactions is carried out through OJSC Lipetskcombank, including employees' payroll bank accounts servicing for several Group companies', the Group's management assumes operations with this bank might be continued in the future. Accordingly, operations of OJSC Lipetskcombank in these interim condensed consolidated financial statements are recognized within continuing operations of the Group within other segments.

The carrying amounts of the major classes of assets and liabilities of OJSC Lipetskcombank at June 29, 2007 are as follows (in relation to 100% stake):

Current assets	509,508
Non-current assets	86,031
Total assets	595,539
Current liabilities	(507,642)
Non-current liabilities	(44,759)
Total liabilities	(552,401)
Net assets	43,138

Information on OJSC Lipetskcombank transactions, for the period from January 1, 2007 to June 29, 2007 is as follows:

Income	33,823
Net loss	(237)

This transaction was made in line with the earlier announced strategy of the Group's further development in 2007-2011. In accordance with a resolution passed by the Board of Directors in February 2006, the interest in OJSC Lipetskcombank was classified as none-core asset.

10 EARNINGS PER SHARE

	For the nine months ended September 30, 2007	For the nine months ended September 30, 2006
Weighted average number of shares	5,993,227,240	5,993,227,240
Net income (thousands of US dollars)	1,657,432	1,684,719
Basic and diluted net income per share (US dollars)	0.2766	0.2811



10 EARNINGS PER SHARE (continued)

Basic net income per share of common stock is calculated by dividing net income by the weighted average number of shares of common stock outstanding during the reporting period, after giving retroactive effect to any stock splits. The Parent Company does not have potentially dilutive shares outstanding.

In September 2007 the Parent Company declared interim dividends for the six months ended June 30, 2007 of 1.5 Russian ruble per share for the total of \$360,142. Dividends payable amount to \$364,836 at September 30, 2007 (Note 7).

In June 2007 the Parent Company declared dividends for the year ended December 31, 2006 of 3 Russian rubles per share for the total of \$683,267, including interim dividends for the six months ended June 30, 2006 of 1.5 Russian ruble per share for the total of \$336,072.

In June 2006 the Parent Company declared dividends for the year ended December 31, 2005 of 3 Russian ruble per share for the total of \$659,573, including interim dividends for the six months ended June 30, 2005 of 1 Russian ruble per share for the total of \$210,792.

11 GAINS ON INVESTMENTS

(a) Disposal of OJSC Lebedinsky GOK shares

In January 2006, the Parent Company sold to third parties 11.96% of the outstanding common shares of OJSC Lebedinsky GOK for consideration of \$400,000 (four hundred million); carrying value of these shares at December 31, 2005 was \$9,456. This transaction was consummated in line with the Group's strategy for investment management.

The Group recognized an income on this transaction calculated as the difference between consideration received and carrying value of these shares in the amount of \$402,963, (at weighted average exchange rate for the nine months ended September 30, 2006) included within (Losses) / gains on investments, net line (totaling \$395,341) in the interim condensed consolidated statement of income for the nine months ended September 30, 2006.

(b) Disposal of OJSC Combinat KMAruda shares

In August 2006 the Parent Company signed agreement for the disposal of 92.04% of the outstanding common shares of OJSC Combinat KMAruda to third party, for a consideration of \$302.5 million. Part of the consideration was settled by an interest bearing promissory note of \$25 million which was due and settled in December 2006. This transaction was carried out in accordance with the Group's corporate restructuring plan. The carrying amounts of the major classes of assets and liabilities of OJSC Combinat KMAruda at August 31, 2006 were as follows (in relation to 100% stake):

Current assets	9,277
Non-current assets	67,590
Total assets	76,867
Current liabilities	(8,451)
Deferred income tax liability	(10,628)
Total liabilities	(19,079)
Net assets	57,788

The revenues and net income of OJSC Combinat KMAruda for the eight months ended August 31, 2006 were \$49,394 and \$11,171, respectively. The carrying amounts of goodwill, related to OJSC Combinat KMAruda at August 31, 2006 was \$17,733.



12 BUSINESS COMBINATIONS AND COMMON CONTROL TRANSFERS

(a) Acquisition of DanSteel A/S shares

In January 2006, a company under common control outside the Group transferred to the Parent Company 100% of the outstanding common shares of DanSteel A/S, a steel-rolling company acquired by the common control party in November 2005. In these interim condensed consolidated financial statements, the Group accounted for this transfer retroactively, in a manner similar to pooling, by reflecting the controlling shareholders' book value of the acquisition cost on such transfer of \$63,982 as capital contributions. In January 2006, the Group transferred cash consideration to the common control party of \$104,000 which is reflected as distributions to the controlling shareholders. The transaction value was determined based on an independent appraisal.

The acquisition of DanSteel A/S by the common control party was accounted for using the purchase method of accounting. The entity was consolidated by the Group for the first time as at the effective date of obtaining control by the common control party, which management considers to be November 30, 2005. The results of operations of the acquired entity were included in the Group's consolidated statement of income starting from December 1, 2005. Negative goodwill of \$41,851, generated on the acquisition by the common control party, was allocated to the acquired assets other than current assets in accordance with SFAS No. 141, *Business Combinations* ("SFAS No. 141").

(b) Acquisition of OJSC Combinat KMAruda shares

In February-March 2006, the Parent Company purchased from third parties 43.37% of the outstanding common shares of OJSC Combinat KMAruda, an iron ore producer, for consideration of \$60,629 which resulted in the Group's ownership of 76.26%.

The acquisition of OJSC Combinat KMAruda was accounted for using the purchase method of accounting. The company was consolidated for the first time as of the effective date of obtaining control which management considers to be February 28, 2006. The results of operations of the acquired entity were included in the interim condensed consolidated statement of income starting from March 1, 2006.

The Group generated positive goodwill of \$16,798 on the acquisition of the stake in OJSC Combinat KMAruda that gives control (25.37%) and negative goodwill of \$3,588 on the subsequent acquisition (18.00%). Negative goodwill was allocated to the acquired assets other than current assets in accordance with SFAS No. 141.

The following table summarizes the fair values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed in this business combination, determined in accordance with SFAS No. 141. The fair values of property, plant and equipment, including mineral rights, and intangible assets were established by independent appraiser (in relation to the 43.37% stake acquired):

Current assets	8,239
Mineral rights	18,661
Property, plant and equipment	15,107
Other non-current assets	8,974
Goodwill	16,798
Total assets acquired	67,779
Current liabilities	(1,187)
Deferred income tax liability	(5,963)
Total liabilities assumed	(7,150)
Net assets acquired	60,629
Less: cash acquired	(1,264)
Net assets acquired, net of cash acquired	59,365

12 BUSINESS COMBINATIONS AND COMMON CONTROL TRANSFERS (continued)

In April and June 2006 the Parent Company acquired from minority shareholders additional stakes in OJSC Combinat KMAruda of 8.59% and 7.19% for a consideration of \$8,071 and \$6,831, respectively, recording negative goodwill of \$1,686 and \$1,385 respectively, for each acquisition. The acquisitions resulted in the Parent Company's ownership of 92.04%.

In August 2006 the Parent Company signed agreements with third parties for the disposal of the full stake of shares in OJSC Combinat KMAruda, and accordingly it was disposed of in August 2006.

(c) Acquisition of coal and coke-chemical assets

In April 2006, the Parent Company concurrently acquired 82.23% of the common shares of OJSC Altai-koks and 100% of the outstanding common shares of a holding company Kuzbass Asset Holdings Limited, Gibraltar, which owns 100% of the Prokopievskugol group of coal companies, for a consideration of \$564.1 million and \$187.5 million respectively out of which \$564.1 million and \$99 million had been paid. In accordance with the provisions of the purchase agreement and the purchase price adjustment agreement finalized in December 2006 the Parent Company reduced the Prokopievskugol purchase price by a total amount of \$125.4 million whereof:

- \$88.5 million was offset against the last tranche of the purchase price as defined in the share purchase agreement; and
- \$36.9 million was recorded as receivables, subsequently fully paid off by the sellers in the first quarter 2007.

As a result, the total consideration paid for the purchase of coal assets amounted to \$62.1 million.

During the year ended December 31, 2006 the Parent Company acquired additional stakes of 6.29% and 5.12% in OJSC Altai-koks from minority shareholders for consideration of \$34,355 and \$37,936, respectively. As a result, the Group's ownership equals 93.64% of the voting shares. The acquired stake of 6.29% was included (taking into account the acquisition date) in the purchase price allocation, with goodwill of \$12,300. The Group recorded goodwill of \$18,762 on the 5.12% stake acquired.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2007 the Parent Company acquired additional stakes of 0.24% in OJSC Altai-koks from minority shareholders for consideration of \$534.

These acquisitions were made in line with the Group's vertical integration strategy, aiming for additional competitive advantages through the stable supply of key raw materials. The acquisition of the Prokopievskugol group was carried out concurrently as a condition for the acquisition of OJSC Altai-koks. The acquired companies are consolidated by the Group for the first time as at the effective date of obtaining control which management considers to be April 2006. Subsequently, after further evaluation of future perspective considerations of the Prokopievskugol group, the Group has made a decision to dispose of productive and auxiliary coal assets (Note 9(b)).

Acquisition of OJSC Altai-koks shares

OJSC Altai-koks is among the leading coke-chemical plants in Russia. It produces high-quality coke and chemical products.

The Group has completed the process of the purchase price allocation and goodwill allocation to reporting units. The following table summarizes the fair values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed in this business combination, determined in accordance with SFAS No. 141. The fair values of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets were based on estimates of independent appraiser. Resulting goodwill primarily reflects the control premium paid for the acquisitions:



12 BUSINESS COMBINATIONS AND COMMON CONTROL TRANSFERS (continued)

Current assets	78,009
Property, plant and equipment	532,252
Other non-current assets	395
Goodwill	276,348
Total assets acquired	887,004
Current liabilities	(151,588)
Deferred income tax liability	(95,129)
Total liabilities assumed	(246,717)
Minority interest	(41,765)
Net assets acquired	598,522
Less: cash acquired	(113)
Net assets acquired, net of cash acquired	598,409

The major differences between the final and preliminary purchase price allocations on assets and liabilities are primarily due to the accomplishment of independent appraisal of OJSC Altai-koks property, plant and equipment (\$167,187 increase) and adjustment of the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed as a consequence of the completion of the detailed purchase price adjustment.

Acquisition of Prokopievskugol – group of coal companies

Prokopievskugol – group of coal companies owns seven mines and three processing plants.

The Group has completed the process of the purchase price allocation and the following table summarizes the fair values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed in this business combination, determined in accordance with SFAS No. 141. The fair values of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets were based on estimates of independent appraiser:

Current assets	40,429
Mineral rights	18,151
Property, plant and equipment	202,971
Other non-current assets	2
Total assets acquired	261,553
Current liabilities	(80,411)
Non-current liabilities	(99,909)
Deferred income tax liability	(19,090)
Total liabilities assumed	(199,410)
Net assets acquired	62,143
Less: cash acquired	(459)
Net assets acquired, net of cash acquired	61,684



12 BUSINESS COMBINATIONS AND COMMON CONTROL TRANSFERS (continued)

The major differences between final and preliminary purchase price allocations on assets and liabilities are primarily due to the adjustment of the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed total amount as a consequence of the completion of the detailed purchase price adjustment.

(d) Acquisition of LLC VIZ-Stahl

In August 2006, the Parent Company acquired from a third party a 100% stake in LLC VIZ-Stahl, a steel-rolling company, for a consideration of \$550.7 million, including consulting cost in the amount of \$0.7 million. This acquisition was made consistent with Group's vertical integration strategy, aiming for increasing production volumes of high-value-added products. The acquired company is consolidated by the Group for the first time as at the effective date of obtaining control which management considers to be August 2006.

Prior to acquisition, the Parent Company was a supplier of different steel products for LLC VIZ-Stahl with total sales of \$78,681 for the reporting period in 2006.

The Group has completed the process of the purchase price allocation and the following table summarizes the fair values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed in this business combination, determined in accordance with SFAS No. 141. The fair values of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets were based on estimates of independent appraiser (in relation to 100% stake acquired):

Current assets	159,443
Property, plant and equipment and other non-current assets	380,017
Intangible assets	185,190
Goodwill	58,112
Total assets acquired	782,762
Current liabilities	(106,098)
Non-current liabilities	(1,795)
Deferred income tax liability	(124,170)
Total liabilities assumed	(232,063)
Net assets acquired	550,699
Less: cash acquired	(12,291)
Net assets acquired, net of cash acquired	538,408

Useful lives of the acquired intangible assets are as follows: 10.4 years for customer base and 12.4 years for intellectual industrial property. Carrying value of the acquired intangible assets are \$121,312 and \$63,878 as at acquisition date, respectively.

The revenues and net income of LLC VIZ-Stahl for the nine months ended September 30, 2006 were \$405,853 and \$161,276, respectively.



13 SEGMENTAL INFORMATION

The Group has three reportable business segments: steel, mining and coke-chemical. These segments are combinations of subsidiaries, have separate management teams and offer different products and services. The above three segments meet criteria for reportable segments. Subsidiaries are consolidated by the segment to which they belong based on their products and management.

Revenue from segments that does not exceed the quantitative thresholds is primarily attributable to the three operating segments of the Group. Those segments include the trade seaport services business, finance business, comprising banking and insurance services to commercial and retail customers. None of these segments has met any of the quantitative thresholds for determining reportable segments. The Group's management accounts for intersegmental sales and assets transfers, for the purpose of determining intersegmental operations, as if the sales or transfers were to third parties. The Group's management evaluates performance of the segments based on segment revenues, gross profit, operating income and income before minority interest.

Information on segmental transactions for the nine months ended September 30, 2007 and their assets as at September 30, 2007 is as follows:

	Steel	Mining	Coke- chemical	All other	Totals	Intersegmental operations and balances	Consolidated
Revenue from external customers	5,049,271	71,495	358,493	66,298	5,545,557	-	5,545,557
Intersegment revenue	18,542	575,063	95,197	40,291	729,093	(729,093)	-
Gross profit	2,153,139	431,429	99,596	36,625	2,720,789	2,400	2,723,189
Operating income / (loss)	1,772,952	384,500	32,067	(5,622)	2,183,897	(2,376)	2,181,521
Income from continuing operations before minority interest	1,312,039	325,122	18,171	139,875	1,795,207	(94,762)	1,700,445
Segment assets, including goodwill	7,087,235	1,805,155	987,081	310,147	10,189,618	(180,483)	10,009,135

Information on segmental transactions for the nine months ended September 30, 2006 and their assets as at December 31, 2006 is as follows:

	Steel	Mining	Coke- chemical	All other	Totals	Intersegmental operations and balances	Consolidated
Revenue from external customers	3,991,382	70,409	130,180	92,993	4,284,964	-	4,284,964
Intersegment revenue	7,653	333,895	61,442	57,231	460,221	(460,221)	-
Gross profit	1,763,321	212,625	37,757	36,113	2,049,816	(3,030)	2,046,786
Operating income / (loss)	1,496,895	183,267	15,920	(11,349)	1,684,733	(8,688)	1,676,045
Income / (loss) from continuing operations before minority interest	1,613,687	151,545	9,416	(7,691)	1,766,957	(242,300)	1,524,657
Segment assets, including goodwill	5,913,356	1,417,926	968,412	1,003,230	9,302,924	(585,934)	8,716,990

14 RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

(a) Operating environment of the Group

The Russian Federation economy continues to display some characteristics of an emerging market. These characteristics include, but are not limited to, the existence of a currency that is not freely convertible in most countries outside of the Russian Federation and relatively high inflation. The tax, currency and customs legislation within the Russian Federation is subject to varying interpretations, and changes, which can occur frequently.

Whilst there have been improvements in the economic trends, the future economic direction of the Russian Federation is largely dependent upon the effectiveness of economic, financial and monetary measures undertaken by the Government, together with tax, legal and political developments.

(b) Convertibility of Russian ruble

Future movements in the exchange rate between the Russian ruble and the US dollar will affect the reported US dollar amounts related to the Russian ruble carrying values of the Group's assets and liabilities. Such movements may also affect the Group's ability to realize assets presented in US dollars in these interim condensed consolidated financial statements. Accordingly, any translation of ruble amounts to US dollars should not be construed as a representation that such ruble amounts have been, could be, or will in the future be converted into US dollars at the exchange rate shown or at any other exchange rate.

(c) Commercial risks

The Group minimizes its sales risks by having a wide range of geographical zones for sales, which allows the Group to respond quickly to unexpected changes in the situation on one or more sales markets on the basis of an analysis of the existing and prospective markets.

The Group's sales outside Russian Federation in monetary terms for the nine months ended September 30, 2007 and September 30, 2006 were 61% and 57% of the total sales, respectively.

The Group relies on export sales to generate foreign currency earnings. As the Group sales outside Russian Federation a significant portion of its production, it is exposed to foreign currency risk as well as global economic and political risks.

The Group sells to three international traders that account for the majority of its sales outside Russia. During the nine months ended September 30, 2007 Steelco Mediterranean Trading Ltd., Cyprus, Tuscany Intertrade (UK), and Moorfield Commodities Company, UK, purchased 23%, 9% and 37% of the Group's sales outside Russia, respectively (31%, 21% and 22% during the nine months ended September 30, 2006, respectively). Price fluctuations of sales to these companies are in line with general trends in global price fluctuations. The Group's prices for sales outside Russia are comparable to the prices of Russian competitors. As at September 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006 1.02% of the share capital of the Parent Company is held by a company beneficially owned by the shareholders of these traders.

The Group's future profitability and overall performance is strongly affected by the prices of ferrous metal products set in the international metal trading market that are subject to significant fluctuations.

15 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Related parties relationships are determined with reference to SFAS No. 57, *Related Party Disclosures*. Balances as at September 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006 and transactions for the nine months ended September 30, 2007 and September 30, 2006 with related parties of the Group consist of the following:

15 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

(a) Sales to and purchases from related parties

Sales

Sales to associate (Steel Invest & Finance (Luxembourg) S.A.) and its subsidiary were \$155,985 for the nine months ended September 30, 2007. Sales to other related parties were \$4,741 and \$15,691 for the nine months ended September 30, 2007 and September 30, 2006, respectively.

Related accounts receivable from associate (Steel Invest & Finance (Luxembourg) S.A.) and its subsidiary equaled \$16,121 as at September 30, 2007. Accounts receivable from other related parties equaled \$3,329 and \$1,539 as at September 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006, respectively.

Purchases and services

Purchases of raw materials, technological equipment and management services from the companies under common control, were \$6,078 and \$10,614 for the nine months ended September 30, 2007 and September 30, 2006, respectively. Purchases of energy from the companies under significant influence of the Group's management (OJSC Lipetsk energy sales company and other companies, which originated from reorganization of OJSC Lipetskenergo), were \$45,621 and \$128,538 for the nine months ended September 30, 2007 and September 30, 2006, respectively.

Accounts payable to the related parties were \$38,209 and \$2,666 as at September 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006, respectively.

(b) Financial transactions

In May 2007 the Parent Company issued a loan of 100 million euro to its associate (Steel Invest & Finance (Luxembourg) S.A.) for the purpose of financing the acquisition of its new subsidiary Winner Steel LLC. The carrying amount of the loan (including interest incurred) is \$144,450 as at September 30, 2007.

The subsidiary bank of the Group (which was disposed in June 2007 (Note 9(c))) had loans receivable from related parties, including companies under control or significant influence of the Group's management, of \$8,864 as at December 31, 2006.

Deposits and current accounts of related parties, either the companies under common control or companies under control or significant influence of the Group's management, in the subsidiary bank amounted to \$22,811 as at December 31, 2006 (Note 9(c)).

Deposits and current accounts of the Group companies in banks under significant influence of the Group's management (OJSC Bank Zenit and OJSC Lipetskcombank) amounted to \$282,629 and \$76,114 as at September 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006, respectively. Related interest income from these deposits and current accounts for the nine months ended September 30, 2007 and September 30, 2006 amounted to \$6,475 and \$4,659, respectively.

The Group granted interest free loans to management in the total amount of \$110 for the nine months ended September 30, 2006. The aggregate amount of such loans outstanding as at September 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006 was \$175 and \$467, respectively. The Group did not grant any such loans to management during the nine months ended September 30, 2007.

Agent fees paid to a company under significant influence of the Group's management for services connected with the purchase of shares in subsidiaries during the nine months ended September 30, 2007 and September 30, 2006 amounted to \$16 and \$867, respectively.

15 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

(c) Contributions to non-governmental pension fund and charity fund

Total contributions to a non-governmental pension fund and charity fund amounted to \$8,939 and \$2,025 for the nine months ended September 30, 2007 and September 30, 2006, respectively. The Group has the right to appoint and dismiss top management of the non-governmental pension fund as the major contributor to its capital. The Group has no long-term commitments to provide funding, guarantees, or other support to the abovementioned funds.

(d) Common control transfers and disposal of investments

In June 2007, the Parent Company sold, to a related party (OJSC Bank Zenit), its shares in a subsidiary bank for \$47,662 and recorded income, less related tax, of \$15,895 on this transaction in the interim condensed consolidated statement of income (Note 9(c)).

In February 2007, the Parent Company sold, to a common control company, its full interests in various energy companies for \$78,683 and recorded net income of \$50,583 on this transaction in additional paid-in capital (Note 9(a)).

In January 2006, the Group transferred cash consideration to the common control party outside the Group of \$104,000 for the transfer of 100% of the outstanding common shares of DanSteel A/S to the Parent Company, which is reflected as distributions to the controlling shareholders (Note 12(a)).

16 COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

(a) Anti-dumping investigations

The Group's export trading activities are subject to from time to time compliance reviews of importers' regulatory authorities. The Group's export sales were considered within several anti-dumping investigation frameworks. The Group takes steps to address negative effects of the current and potential anti-dumping investigations and participates in the settlement efforts coordinated through the Russian authorities. No provision arising from any possible agreements as a result of anti-dumping investigations has been made in the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

(b) Environmental matters

The enforcement of environmental regulation in Russian Federation is evolving and the enforcement posture of government authorities is continually being reconsidered. The Group periodically evaluates its obligations under environmental regulations. As obligations are determined, they are recognized immediately. Potential liabilities, which might arise as a result of changes in existing regulations, civil litigation or legislation, cannot be estimated but could be material. In the current enforcement climate under existing legislation, management believes that the Group has met the Government's federal and regional requirements concerning environmental matters, therefore there are no significant liabilities for environmental damage or remediation.

(c) Litigation

The Group, in the ordinary course of business, is the subject of, or party to, various pending or threatened legal actions. The management of the Group believes that any ultimate liability resulting from these legal actions will not significantly affect its financial position and results of operations, and no amount has been accrued in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

16 COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (continued)

(d) Insurance

The Russian insurance market is in a developing stage and some forms of insurance protection common in other parts of the world are not yet generally available in Russian Federation.

The Group has entered into insurance contracts to insure property, plant and equipment, land transport, and aircraft and purchased accident and health insurance, inter-city motor vehicle passenger insurance and medical insurance for employees, and directors and officers liability insurance (D&O). Furthermore, the Group has purchased operating entities civil liability coverage for dangerous production units.

(e) Capital commitments

Management estimates the outstanding agreements in connection with equipment supply and construction works amounted to \$743,130 and \$396,801 as at September 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006, respectively.

(f) Social commitments

The Group makes contributions to mandatory and voluntary social programs. The Group's social assets, as well as local social programs, benefit the community at large and are not normally restricted to the Group's employees. The Group has transferred certain social operations and assets to local authorities, however, management expects that the Group will continue to fund certain social programs through the foreseeable future. These costs are recorded in the period they are incurred.

(g) Tax contingencies

Russian tax, currency and customs legislation is subject to varying interpretations, and changes, which can occur frequently. Management's interpretation of such legislation as applied to the transactions and activity of the Group may be challenged by the relevant regional and federal authorities. Recent events within the Russian Federation suggest that the tax authorities may be taking a more assertive position in their interpretation of the legislation and assessments, and it is possible that transactions and activities that have not been challenged in the past may be challenged. As a result, significant additional taxes, penalties and interest may be assessed. Fiscal periods remain open to review by the authorities in respect of taxes for three calendar years preceding the year of review. Under certain circumstances reviews may cover longer periods.

As at September 30, 2007 management believes that its interpretation of the relevant legislation is appropriate and the Group's tax, currency and customs positions will be sustained. Where management believes it is probable that a position cannot be sustained, an appropriate amount has been accrued for in these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

(h) Financial guarantees issued

As at September 30, 2007 the Group does not have issued guarantees to third parties. As at December 31, 2006 the Group has issued guarantees to third parties amounting to \$1,667. No amount has been accrued in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the Group's obligation under these guarantees as the projected outflows from such guarantees are immaterial.

17 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

In November 2007 the Parent Company and Chinese company Tebian Electric Apparatus Stock Co., Ltd. (TBEA) have signed a preliminary protocol of intentions for cooperation on creation of joint Russian-Chinese service centre to process and sell electrical steels on Chinese market. The Group plans to invest approximately \$6 million in this project.

In November 2007 the Parent Company entered into a binding agreement and a shareholder agreement in relation to the acquisition of a controlling stake in OJSC Maxi-Group as well as agreements granting short-term loans (secured by pledge of shares in companies of Maxi-Group) in the total amount of approximately \$400 million, of which about \$200 million was disbursed as at the date of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements. The closing of the deal is expected to be consummated in December 2007.